
Monday - August 10th.1931

A Regular meeting of the Council was held at the Municipal Hall on 
Monday. August 10th.1931 at 7.40 p.m.
Present: His Worship Reeve Pritchard in the chair.
Councillors Martin, Sylett, Lambert, Lench, Wheatley, Gray and Wilson.
Moved by Cr.Rylett, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the minutes of the 
meeting of July-27th ultimo be adopted as written and confirmed.Carried unanimously.
Mr .Parnell - Representative of Burnaby Branch, N.U.W.Assn. attended 
and addressed the Council requesting support in the-demands of the 
Association.No resolution. .

Correspondence was received and dealt with as follows:
TTnlnn of Canadian Mnnlr.lpalltlas - advising that the annual convention 
would be held at Vernon on September 10th, 11th and 12th. next.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Wmbert: "That the letter be 
received and filed." Carried unanimously.

N.H.Hawkins - Sec. Parks Committee - advising that a meeting had been 
arranged for Frlday_ August 14th.1931 at 7.30 p.m. to discuss matters 
relative to Park development, and requesting that the Corporation be 
represented.
Moved by Cr.Martin, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That the letter be received 
and filed and that the suggested meeting be attended.

Carried unanimously.
Sec. Post 83 Canadian Legion - requesting that a committee be appointed 
to meet a committee from the Canadian Legion to investigate the matter complained of by Mr.W.J.Voice.
I Ward 6 Ratepayers Association also wrote requesting an investigation 
jin the same matter.
Moved by Cr.Rylett, Seconded by Cr.Wheatley: "That the letters be 
received and filed and that a committee be appointed by His Worship 
the Reeve to meet the committee from the Canadian Legion and that the Ward 6 Ratepayers Association be also invited to send representatives 
to this meeting for the purpose of investigating this matter."Carried unanimously.
His Worship named Crs.Wilson, Rylett and Wheatley as the Committee.
Mary E Peacock - protesting against the construction of a cement 
sidewalk as a Local Improvement on the North side of Grimmer Street 
from Royal Oak Avenue to Kingsway.
Moved by Cr.Rylett, Seconded by Cr.Uunbert: "That the letter be 
received and filed."

Carried unanimously.
John Davidson - engineer - submitted report on matter of Local Improve- 
ment assessment on Lots u and 9, Blocks 25 and 26, D.L.35. advising that he was unable to make any other assessment than the assessment 
as submitted to the Court of Revision.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the report be tabled 
for one week and that in the meantime a copy of same be supplied to eah Councillor."

Carried unanimously.F.T.Keeling - offering to purchase Lots 1 and 2, Block 28, D.L.172 - 
Corporate lands - for the sum of #40.00 each.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Lench: "That the letter be received 
and filed."

Carried unanimously.
Louise Alexander - requesting an exchange for her lot allotted toher 
under the Capitol Hill re-plotting scheme for Lots 34, 35 and 36,
Block 66, D.L. 125.
Moved by Cr.Gray. Seconded by Cr.lambert: "That the letter be received and be referred to committee on Capitol Hill re-plotting for 
consideration and recommendation."

Carried unanimously.
His Worship the Reeve submitted a verbal recommendation that a committe 
be appointed to consider replies to circular letter re Barnet mountain 
exchanges.
Moved By Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That Councillors Wheatley, 
Lench and Martin be committee to consider this matter."

Carried unanimously.

Committee reports:
Finance committee report:

Your oommittee met on August 3rd.1931 and recommends:

42 

I 

Monday - August 10th.1931. 

A Regular meeting of the Council was held at the Municipal Hall on 
Monday, August 10th.1931 at 7.40 p.m. 
Present: His Worship Reeve Pritcbard in the chair. . 
councillors Martin, Rylett, Lambert, Lench, Wheatley, Gray and Wilson. 
Moved by cr.Rylett, Seconded by cr.I.e.mbert: "That the minutes of the 
meeting of July-27th ultimo be adopted as written snd confirmed.• 

C&I'.ried unanimously. 

Mr.Parnell - Representative of Surnaby Branch, N.U.W.Assa. attended 
and addressed the Council requesting support in the-demands of the 
Association. 
No resolution. 

Correspondence was received and dealt with as follows: 

IInton of 
would be 
Moved by 
received 

C&Dadian M1mtc1pe.1it1os - advising that the annual convention 
held at Vernon on September 10th, 11th and 12th. next. 
er.Wilson, Seconded by cr."6lllbert: "That the letter be 
and filed." 

Carried unanimously. 

N,H,Hawkins - Sec. Parks committee - advising that a meeting had been 

J 
arranged for Friday_ August 14th,1931 at 7.30 p.m. to discuss matters 

· relative to Park development, and requesting that the Corporation be 
represented. 
Moved by er.Martin, Seconded by er.Gray: "That the letter be received 
and filed and ~hat the suggested meeting be attended." 

Carried unanimously. 

Sec. Post 83 Canadian Legion - requesting that a committee be appointed 
to meet a c9mmlttee f';rom the Canadian Legion to investigate the 
matter complained of Dy Mr.W,J.Voice, 

~ 1Ward 6 Rateppers Association also wrote requesting an investigation 
- · ,in the same matter. 

Moved by cr.Rylett, Seconded by er.Wheatley: "That the letters be 
received EJid filed and that a committee be appointed by His Worship 
the Heave to meet the committee from the Canadian Legion and that the 
Ward 6 Ratepayers Association be also invited to send representatives 
to this meeting for the purpose of investigating this matier," 

carried unanimously, 

His Worship named Cra,Wilaon, Rylett and Wheatley as the Committee. 

lAar,y E Peacock - protesting against the constructi,Jn of a cement 
sidewalk as a Local Improvement on the North side of Gri!lllller Street 
from Royal Oak Avenue to Kingsway. 
Moved by Cr.Rylett, Seconded by Cr.I.e.mbert: "That the letter be 
received and filed." 

Carried unanimously. 
John Davidson - l!llgineer - submitted report on matter of Local Improve­
ment bSSessment on LoEs 8 and 9, Blocks 25 and 26 D.L.35, advising 

.v· that he was unable to make any other assessment t~an the assessment 
n as submitted to the court of Revision, 

Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by cr.I.e.mbert: "rhat the report be tabled 
for one week and that in the meantime a copy of same be supplied to eah 
councillor." 

Carried unanimously. 
F1 T1Keelinf - offering to purchase Lots 1 and 2, Block 28 1 D.L,172 -
Corporate ands - for the sum of ~40 0 00 each, 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Lench: "That the letter be received 
and filed.• 

Carried unanimously. 

Louise Al~xander - requesting an exchange for her lot allottea toher 
under the capitol Hill re-plotting scheme for Lots 34 1 35 and 36 1 Block 66, D,L. 125, 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by r.r,l.ambert: "That the letter be received 
and be referred to committee on Capitol Hill re-plotting for 
consideration and recommendation.• 

Carried unanimously. 

His Worship the Reeve submitted a verbal recommendation that a com:nitte 
be appointed to consider replies to circular letter re Barnet mountiain 
exchanges. 
Moved oy Cr.Wilson, Seconded by er.Gray: "That Cuuncilloi·s Wheatley, 
Lench and Martin be cummittee to consider this matter." 

Carried unanimously. 

Committee reports: 

Finance committee report: 
Your committee met on August 3rd,1931 and recommends: 

I 

~ 



43
1. That General accounts amounting to 143,905.24 be paid.
2. That Wages amounting to *17,528.08 be paid.
3. That Land sale commissions amounting to *48.50 be paid.
4. That allowance of $15.49 be made to Mrs.McLean on account of taxes on Lots "v1 and 2, Block 58, D.L. 218 under Section 274 of the Municipal act.
5. That the percentage addition on Block 16, D.L.94.S. amounting to $5.06 -f,

be rebated to W.J.Miller under Section 274 of the Municipal Act.
6. That the requisitions as submitted be approved.
Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Or. Martin: "That the report of the Finance 
Committee be adopted."

Carried unanimously.
Water Cnmmlt.t.ee report:

Your committee met on August 3rd.1931 and recommends:
1. That Estimate- of W rk $180.00 be adopted.
2. That supplementary estimate $538.48 be approved.3. That Department of Public Works be offered the tank at Pattersonfor the sumof $2000.00 provided concrete footings are removed and-site levelled off.
4. That the Capitol Hill reservoir be cleaned out at estimated cost of $75.00

and that new Manhole cover be provided at estimated cost of *15.00 
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.lembert: "That the report of the Water Committee be adopted." Carried unanimously.
Board of Works:

Your committee met on August 3rd.1931 and recommends:
1, That Estimate of work $2,185*00 be adopted.
2. That supplementary estimate $185.00 be approved.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the report of the Board of 
Works be adopted." Carried unanimously.
Property & Publicity.Tour COUlffllttWlTlIet on August 3rd. 1931 and recommends:
1. That Property sales as per sales slips 2025 to 2030 inclusive be approved. 
Moved by Cr.Wheatley, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the report of the Property and Publtcity Committee be adopted.

Carried unanimously.
Light. Power and Transportation Committee' report:

Your committee met on August 3rd. 1931 and recommends:
1. That B.C.E.R, pole plans K.8800/1352, 1354, 1355, 1356(d and 1359 be approved. 
Moved by Cr.Lench, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That the report of the Light, Power 
and Transportation committee be adopted."

Carried unanimously.
Parks, Industries and Regional Planning Committee report:

Your committee met on August 3rd.1931 and recommends:1. That appropriation set up for seeding Burnaby Park at Burnaby Lake bediverted for use in clearing out lake of bull rushes andweeds.
2. Th6t ditch along side of football field in Confederation Park be tiled andfilled in and that proper goal posts be erected.
3. That the Football ground be official opened on the first Saturday in
4. Tha?e«iSi?S! rftourts be laid out in MCGillPark provided funds are availale.Moved by Cr.Martin, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: That the report be amended bychanging item (3) to read the last Saturday in August, and that the report ts 
so amended be adopted."

Carried unanimously.

Health. Relief. Telephones and Fire committee report:
Your committee met on August 3rd. 1931 and recommends:1. , That reports on fires be referred to Treasurer for usual action

2. That report of Garbage collection committee be referred back for furtherconsideration.
Moved by Cr.Rylett, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the report of the Haalth, 
Relief, Telephones and Fire committee be adopted."

Carried unanimously.

The special committee re application of Mrs.Goodwin sublnltted report and recommended that Lot 7, Block 25, D.L. 69 be acquired from Mrs.Goodwin for the sum of #109.25
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by C*.Wheatley: "That the recommendation of the 
Committee be adopted."

Carried unanimously.

The Engineer submitted reporton completion of Strip Maps by Messrs Burnett and 
McGugan and recommended that balance of account for same amounting to #481.38 
be paid, and further that an additional acoount for $185.28 for bringing the maps up todate and supplying nww negative and one new set bb also approved for 
payment.
Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the recommendations of the Engineer be adopted."

Carried - Crs. Martin and Wheatley against.

I ... 

r 

')_,. 

1. That Gener.al accounts amounting to 143,905.24 be paid. 
2. That Wages amounting to ~17,528.08 be paid. 
3 0 That Land sale commissions amounting to ~48.50 b& paid. 
4. That e.llo,vance of $15.49 be made to Mrs.McLean on account of taxes on Lots ~ 

1 and 2, Block 58, D.L. 218 under Section 274 of the M~nicipe.l act. 
5 0 That the per~ente.ge addition on Block 16, D.L.94.S. amounting to 85.06 .e 

be rebated to W •. J ,Miller under Section 274 of the Municipal Act. 
6, That the requisitions as submitted be approved, 
Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr. Martin: "That the report of t~e Finance 
Committee be adopted.• 

Carried unanimously. 

Wat.er Commit.t.oe renort.; . 
Your committee met on August 3rd.i931 and recommencls_: 

That Estimate- of W rk $180.00 be adopted. 
That supple!lsentary estimate ~538.48 be e.pp1·oved. 
That Dep&rtment of Public Works be offered the tank at Pattersonfor the sum 

of ~2000.00 provided concrete footings are removed and-Bite levelled off. 
4. That the Capitol Hill reservoir be cleaned out at estimated cost of $75.00 

and that ne,v Manhole cover be provided at estim&ted cost of ~15.00 
Moved by Cr.Wilson, s;conded by Cr.Lambert: "That the report of the Water 
committee be adopted. 

Carried unanimously. 

Boe.rd of Works: 
Your committee met on August ord.1931 and recommends: 

1. That Estimate of ,vork $2,185 00 be adopted. 
2. That supplementary estimate ~185.00 be approved. 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the report 
Works be adopted," 

of the Boe.rd of 

Carried unanimously. 

~ropert~ & Publicity. . . 
tor eOlbld1tt88 met on August 3rd.1931 and recommends: 

1. That Prop,erty sales as per sales slips 2025 to 2030 inclusive be approved, 
Moved bi er.Wheatley, Seconded by c~.Rylett: "That the report of the Property 
and Pub tcity Committ.ee be e.dopt,ed, . 

Carried unanimously. 

L1iht, Po,ver and Transportation committei report: 
Your committee met on August 3rd. 1931 and recommends: 

1. That B,c.E.R. pole plans K.8800/1352, 1354, 1355, 1356¢ and 1359 be approved. 
Moved by er.Lench, Seconded by er.Gray: "That the report of the Ligbt, Po,ver 
and Transportation committee be adopted." 

Carried unanimously. 

Parks, Industries and Regiona..]. Planning Committee report: 
Your committee met on AJl:gust 3rd.1931 and recommends: 

1. That appropriat,ion set ilp for seeding Burnaby Park at Burne.by lake be 
diverted for use in clearing out lake of b:.ll.1 rushes and,veeds. 

2. Th6t ditch along side of football field in confeder"ation Park be tiled and 
filled in and that proper goal posts be erect·ed. 

3. That the Football ground be official opened on the first Saturday in 
4. Tha~e~~RW~8r~ourts be laid out in MCGill~e.rk provided funds are availale, 
Moved by Cr.Martin, Seconded by cr.Rylett: That the report be amended by 
changing item l3) to read the last Saturday in August, and that the report ~s 
so amended be adopted," 

Carried unanimously. 

Health, Relief, Telephones· &nd Fire committee report: 
Your committee met on August 3rd. 1931 and recommends: 

1 •• That reports on fires be referred to Treasurer for usual action 
2, That report o-f Garbage collect.ion committee be refe':t-red back for further 

consideration. 
Moved by cr.Rylett, Seconded by er.Lambert: "That the report of the Hae.1th, 
Relief, Telephones and Fire committee be adopted." 

Carried unanimously. 

The special committee re application of Mrs.Good,vin submitted report and 
recommended that Lot 7, Block 25, D.L. 69 be acquired from Mrs.Goodwin for 
the sum of $109,25 
Moved by Cr.Wilsen, Seconded by er.Wheatley: "That the recommendation of the 
committee be adopted," 

carried unanimously. 

The Engineer submitted reporton completion of Strip Maps by Messrs Bur~ett and 
McGugan and recommended that balance of account for same amounting to i4B1.38 
be paid, and further that an additional account for $185.28 for bringing the 
maps up tcdate and surJ)lying ns,v negative and one ne,v set be also approved for 
payment. · 
Uoved by Cr

0

,,Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the recommendations of the 
l!Agineer be adopted." 

Carried - Crs. Martin and Wheatley agaiast. 



44
The Treasurer submitted report on time workett by W.J.Voice since .
February 18th.1931." . .Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the report be received 
and a copy of same be forwarded to the South Burnaby Branch Canadian 
Legion.* ■ . '

. • • ■ Carried unanimously.

/.
The Medical Officer of Health submitted report on matter of water in 
Capitol Hill Reservoir and Capitol Hill tank advising that the 
analysis taken showed the water.to be pure and absolutely safe for
domestic purposes. Moved by Cr.Wilson, 
and filed."

Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the report be received 
Carried unanimously.

The Building Inspector submitted a recommendation that the Plumbing 
By-law be amended by repealing subsection 18 of Section 46 and 
substituting therefor the following:

"(18) No person who is the owner of any building in which it is
intended that any Person or persons shall reside, or work or carry on any occupation, trade or calling shall let or occupy 
such building or allow such building to be let or occupied unless and until the plumbing of such building shall have been 
Installed in accordan.ce with the requirements of this by-law." 

Moved by Cr.Rylett, Seconded by Cr,Gray: "That the recommendation.
of the Building Inspector be adopted.". Carried unanimously..
The report of the Engineer re Major Road was then considered.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That, each item be 
dealt with Jn-'seriat^m." Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That this Council adopt the 
principle that only roads where the definite location is known be 
classified as Major roads." Carried unanimously. •

(1) Montrose Street - Minimum width 80 feet from Boundary Road
easterly to connect with the Scenic Highway through Capitol 
Hill,* tence on to the Hastings-Barnet Road.

Remarks: Vancouver City are planning a through road to connect 
with Boundary Road at Montrose Street. A good grade can be obtained from Boundary Road at Montrose Street to Wlllingdon Avenue and Oxford 
Street. From Boundary Road north to Montrose St. there is a descending 
grade of 17.5$ which will make a dlf icult grade to negotiate safely 
as a Major Road. The Engineer advised that Montrose Street be not* 
definitely mentioned as the beginning of this road until Vancouver has 
been asked to reconsider Montrose Street as a terminus of their through 
road and if possible that Edinburgh Street be used instead. The 
Engineer further advised that surveys are required to determine the 
best route to the Hastincs-Barnet Road:

The Engineer recommended: (l) That the Council approve of a 
Major road -from Boundary Road to Hastings St. commencing near Montrose St. or Edinburgh St. following the northern slope of Capitol Hill and 
connecting with the Hastings-Barnet Road. (2) That authority be given to make such surveys as will determine the location of this Major 
Highway. •
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Lench: "That this item layover."Carried unanimously.
(2) Hastings-Barnet Road from Boundary Road .to the Municipal boundaryMinimum width 80 feet.

The Engine er advised that this highway was already classified as 
an Arterial* Highway but that the importance of this highway warranted the recommendation of Minimum width.C i*Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by ftilson: "That the recommendation of the Engineer be adopted. •

Carried unanimously.

(3) Douglas Road (a) Boundary Road to new Central Artirial Highway 
* (b) Central Artirial Highway to Grandview Highway

(c) Grandview Hi hway at Hazard St. to City Limits. New Westminster - Minimum width 66 ft.
The Engineer recommended that item (a) should have minimum width 

of 80 feet, and that items (b) and (c) should have minimum width of 66 feet. *
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That this item lay over 
to ascertain the description in the last Gazette notice."

• Carried unanimously.-

(4) Central Arterial Highway - Boundary Road to North Road - Width 
100 feet. Already established by Provincial Government.

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That this highway be approved
Carried unanimously.

I. 

The Treasurer submitted report on time workett by W.J.Voice since. 
February 18th.19-31, · 
Moved bi er.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: 9 That the report be rec•ived 
and a copy of same be forwarded to the South Burnaby Branch Canadian 
Legion.• · · ' 

Carried unanimously. 

The Medical Officer of Health submitted report 
Capitol Hill Reservoir and capitol Hill ts.nk ~ 
anal7sis taken showed the water.to be pure s.nd 

on matt~ of water in 
advising that the 
absolutel1 safe for 

domestic purposes. • 
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: That the report be received 
and filed. n 

Carrie~ unanimously, 

The Building Inspector submitted a recommendation that the Plumbing 
By-law be amended by repealing subsection 18 of Section 46 and 
substituting therefor the following: 

n ( 18) No person who is the own.er of any building in w.hich it is 
intended that s.ny Person or persons shall reside! or work or 
carry on any occupation, trade or calling shall et or occupy 
such building or allow such builaing to oe let or occupied 
unless and until the plumbing of such building shall have been 
installed in accordan~e with the requirements of this by-law,• 

Moved by cr.R7lett, Seconded by cr~Gray: nThat the recommendation. 
of the Building Inspector be adopted,• 

. Carried unanimously •. 

The report of the Engineer re MaJor Road was then considered. " 
Moved by Cr.Wilson, ~econded b7 Cr.Gray: •That. each item be 
dealt with J,a-seriat~. • 

Carried unanimously, 

Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Gray: •That this Co~cil adopt the 
principle that only roads where the tefinite location is known be 
classified as MaJor roads,• 

Carried unanimously, 

(1) Montrose Street - Minimum wid.th 80 feet from Bound=1 Road 
easterl1 to connect "-.tth the Scenic Highway through Capitol 
Hill,• tence on to the Hastings-Barnet Road, 

Remarks: Vancouver City are planning a through road to con~ect 
with Boundary Road at Montrose Street. A _ _good grade can be obtained 
from Boundary Road at Montrose. Street to Willingdon Avenue and Oxford 
Street, From Boundary Road north to Montrose St, there is a desceµding 

· grade of 17,5% which will make a dif icult grade to negotiate safely 
as & MaJor Road, The Engineer advised that Montrose Street be not.­
definitely mentioned as the beginning of this road until Vancouver has 
been asked to reconsider Montrose Street as a terminus of their t-hrough 
road and if possible that F.dinburgh Street be used 1nstead, The 
Engineer further advised that surveys a.re required to a.etermine tbe 
best route to the Hastings-Barnet Road: 

The Engineer recommended: (1) That the council approve of a 
MaJor road ~rom Boundar1 Road to Hastings St. commencing ne~r Montrose 
St,. or F.dibburgh St, fo lowing the nortl'iern slope of capitol Hill and 
co~necting with the Hastings-Barnet Road. (2) That authority be given 
to make such surveys as will determine the location of this MaJor 
Highwa7. 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Lench: 9 That this item layover.•. 

Carried una~imously, 
( 2) Hastings-Barnet Road from Boundary Rvad .to the Municipal boun.dary 

Minimum width 80 feet. . 
The Engine er advised that this highway was already classified as 

an Arterial• Highway but that the imports.nee of this highway warranted 
the recommendaiion of Minimum width, 

Cr 
Moved by Cr,Gray1 Se~onded by Wilson: 9 That the recommendation of the 
Engi;11eer be adop1,ed, • 

c·arried unanimously • 

. ' 
(3) Douglas Road la) Boundary Road to new Central Artirial Highway 

, b) Central Artirial Hi6hway to Grandview Highway 
c) Grandview Hirhway at Hazard St, to City Limits. 

New Wes1,minster - Minimum width 66 ft, 
The Engineer recommended that item (a) should have minimum width 

of 80 feet, e.nd that items (b) and (c) should have minimum width of 
66 feet, · 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by er.Wilson: 9 That this item lay over 
to ascertain the description in the last Gazette notice.• , 

Carried unanimously.-

( 4-) Central Arterial Highway - Boundary Road to North Road - Width 
100 feet, Already established b7 Provincial Government. 

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seoonded by Cr.Wilson: "That this highway be approved 
Carried unanimously, 

-, 



(5) Grandview Highway - Boundary Road to City Limits New Westminster to
connection with McBride Boulevard with diversion from intersection of Clydesdale St. and Boundary Road to point in vicinity of Gilmore Avenue 
and Willingdon Avenue, and a diversion at Royal Oak Avenue to vicinity of Douglas Road and a further diversion at or nepr Rayside or Haszard 
Streets to HcBrlde boulevard. MininAm width 80 feet. Recommendation 
that these diversions and minimum width be approved.

Moved by Or.Gray, Secondedby Cr.Wilson! "That the location of Grandview Highway 
from Eoundary Road to City Limits, New Westminster be approved in principle."

Carried unanimously.

(e) Wallace St. from Boundary Road to Grandview Highway via Gilpin Street.
Recommended minimum width 66 feet. Recommended this be approved. Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That this recommendation be adopted."Carried unanimously.

(7) Kingsway - as is Recommended width 99 feet. This is.an arterial highway but 
the recommendation re width should be approved.

Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the recommendation be adopted." . Carried unanimously.

(8) Rumble Street Boundary Road to Gilley Avenue. Recommended width 80 feet.
It is recommended that this be approved with the addition of an extension to 10th Avenue, New Westminster. •

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That Rumble Street, Boundary Road to 
Gilley Avenue be approved and that balance lay over."

Carried unanimously.
(9) Imperial Street - Boundary Road to Royal Oak Avenue. Width 66 feet. Recommend­'d that this be approved and that an endeavour to made to acquire the the additional width from Royal Oak Aveque to Kingsway to make a roadat least 50 feet in width.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That Imp rial Street from Boundary Road to Kingsway with minimum width of 66 feet be approved. "

•Carried unanimously.

(10) Marine Drive . as is Recommended width 80 feet.
Approaching Boundary Road from the west Marine Drive climbs up highly 
This makes an unnecessarily steep grade south on Boundary Road to the 
Bloedel Stawartand Welch Mill This hill climbing can readily be elimin­ated by a short diversion .in the vicinity of Bqundary Road, 

v .» The Vancouver Town Planning commission has recommended that Marine Drivebe 200 feet wide f.rom Ash street to Boundary Road and that it be a park diiveway. 
While this work is planned to be undertaken somewhere between 1940 and 1960 its continuation through Boundary to New Westminster City will be an advantageous 
project. It is recommended therefore that the width' be set at 200 feet and that 
a relocation be made in the vicinity of Boundary Road.
Mowed-by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That this item lay over."

Carried unanimously.
(11) Edmonds Street from continuation of Rumble St. to City limits New West­minster via Buena Vista Avenue, thence ollowing south side of B.C.E.P. (Burnaby Lake line) Width 66 feet.

Recommended that this be approved.
Cr»wllson* s«®onded by Cr.Gray: "That this item l'ay over pending further report for a clearer definition of the streets to be traversed." S

Carried unanimously.
(12) Twelfth Avenue 20th Street to Cariboo Road via Armstrong Ave. Width 66*. 

Recommended that this be approved.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That this item be adopted."Carried unanimously.

(13) Boundary Road as is "The Vancouver Town Planning commission recommend that 
made 132 feet wide from 29th Avenue to Marine Drive, as a pleasure driveway and from Marine Drive to Fraser River that it be

Width&0 fdtfi2mr n ^  h2ennt? 8P £eet-*j; w°uld recommend that the minimum width 0 1 this road be 80 feet from the North Arm of the Fraser River
♦ 2. °£ !??rln® Drive as proposed In item No. 10 and thatthe existing widths of the remainder*of the road be approved north to
Iniet°no afp” val“be |ivenfr°m Montrose stre«t north to the Burrard

beVadopted^^Gra5,, S#conded by Cr.Lambert: "That the recommendation of the Engineer
/..> Carried unanimously.
1141 Gilmore Avenue. Montrose Street to Grandview Highway - Width 66 feet. 

Recommended that this be approved.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the recommendation be adopted."

Carried unanimously.
(15) Wlllingdon Avenue - Burrard Inlet to Imperial Street - recommendeded width

r?utS if,???.1,11® »»terfront of. Burrard Inlet has been GilSn™ t?0? of WiHingdon Ave. westerly to Edinburgh Street atGilmore Avenue* It 4s recommended that this route be approved with a

(5) Grandview Highway - Boundary Road to City Limits New Westminster to 
c9nnection with McBride Boulevard with diversion from intersection of Clydesdale St. and Boundary Road to point in vicinity of Gilmore Avenue 
and W1llin1;don Avenue, and a diversion at Royal Oak Avenue to vicinity of Dougles Road and a furt,her diversion at or ne11r Rayside or Haszard 
Streets to McBride boulevard. Mininllm width 80 feet. Recommendation 
that these diversions and minimum width be approved, 

Moved by er.Gray, Secondedby Cr.Wilson: "That the location of Grandview Highway from Boundary Road to City Limits, New Westminster be approved in principle.• 
Carried unanimously. 

(e} Wallace St, from Boundary Road to Grandview Highway via Gilpin Street, 
Recommended minimum width 66 feet. Recommended this be approved, Moved by er.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That this r~commendation be adopted." Carried unanimously, 

(7) Kingsway - as is Recommended ,1dth 99 feet, This is.an arterial highway but 
the recommendation re width should be approved. 

Moved by er.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: •That the recommendation be adopted,• Carried unanimously. 

(8) ~ble Street Boundary Road to Gilley Avenue, Recommended width 80 feet, 
It is recommended that ~his be approved with the addition of an extension to 10th Avenue, New Westminster, • 

Moved by Cr,Gray1 Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That Rumble Street, Boundary Road to 
Gilley Avenue be approved and that balance lay over." • 

Car1•ied unanimously. 

(9) Imperial Street - Boundary Road to ~oyal Oak Avenue. Width 66 feet, Recommend­ed that this be approved and that an ende&vour to made to acquire the the additional wiath from Royal Oak Ave~ue to Kingsway to m&Ke a road st least 50 feet in width, 
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by er.Lambert: "That Imp rial Street from Boundary Road to Kingswsy with minimum Nidth of 66 feet be approved, " 

•Carried unanimous! y. 

(10) Marine Drive. as is Recommended width 80 feet. 
Approaching Boundary Road from the west Mal'ine Drive climbs up highly Thi& makes an unnecessarily steep grade s.outh on Boundary Road to the 
Bloedel Stawsrtand Welch Mill This hill climbing can readily be elimin­ated by a short diversion .in the vicinity of Bqundary Road. 
The Vancouver Town Planning commission has recommended that Marine Drive be 200 feet wide (rom Ash street to Boundary Road and that it be a park driveway, While this work is planned to be underte.ken somewhere between 1940 and 1960 its continuation through Boundary to New Westminster City will be an advantageous proJect, It is recommended therefore that the widtn be set st 200 feet and that 

a relocation be msde in the vicinity of Boundary Road, 
Mowed-by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That this item lay over," 

Carried unanimDusly, 

(11) Edmonds Street from continuation of Rumble St. to City limits New West­. ~inster via Buena Vista Avenue, thence allowing south side of B,C.E,F. \~rnsby Lake line) Width 66 feet, 
Recommended that t_his be approved. • 

Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That this item lay over pending further report for a clearer definition of the streets to be traversed," 
Carried unanimously, 

(12) Twelfth Avenue 20th Street to Cariboo Road via Armstrong Ave, Width 66'. 
Recommended th~t this be approved, 

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by er.Lambert: "That this item be adopted," 
Carried unanimously, 

(13) Boundary Road as is - The Vancouver Town Planning commission recommend that 
the road be made 132 feet wide from 29t~ ~venue to Marine Drive, as a pleasure drive~&f ~nd from Mar+ne Pr+ve to Fraser River that it be 
increased from. ~6.feet to 80 feet, I would recommend that the minimum width of this road be 80 feet from the North Arm of the Fraser River to the new location of M&rine Drive ss proposed 1n item No,10 and that the existing widths of th11 remainder· of the l"Oad be approved north to 
Montrose ·street a•,d that from Montrose Street north to the Burrard Inlet no approval be given, 

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the recommendation of the Engineer be adopted.• 
carried un~imously; 

(14) Gilmore Avenue, Montrose Street to Grandview Highway - Width 66 feet, 
Recommended that this be approved, 

Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by er.Lambert: "That ·the recommendation be adopted." 
Carried unanimously, 

(15) Willingdon Avenue - Burrard Inlet to Imperial Street - recommendeded width 
80 .fut. A better route from the waterfront o:r. Burrard Inlet has been looated from the foot of Willingdon Ave. westerly to F.dinburgh Street at Gilmore Avenue. It ~s recommended that this route be approved with a 



width of 80 feet and that Willingdon Avenue be-80 feetfrom Oxford 
Street to Kingsway. Prom Kingsway to Imperial investigations wlllbe 
required before approval is given as extensive acquisition of 
property would be necessary*
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That Willingdon Avenue 
from Oxford Street to Kingsway be approved and that balance lay 
over*" Harried - Cr.Wheatley against*.

(16) Springer Avenue - Hastings-Barnet Road to Douglas Eoad and 
Royal Oak Avenue from Norfolk Street to Rnfcble Street 
with diversion in vicinity of D.L.84. Width 66 feet. Rec- 
commendation that approval be delayed until surveys have proved the feasability of the diversion proposed and al30 if.the steep grades north of the New Central Arterial 
Highway can be eliminated.

¥hat-th£«Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.bench: That this matter be
referred back to the Engineer to define those portions where there 
is no necessity for diversion and.that balance layover.* .

. Carried unanimously.

(17) Sperling Avenue Hastings Barnet Road to Buckingham Avenue, 
Buckingham Avenue to Burris Ave. Burris continued to Gilley Avenue. Width 80 feet. Recommendation That this be approved 
with relocation at New Central Arterial Highway,

Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That this recommendation 
be adopted." Carried unanimously.

" (13) Gilley Avenue. Fraser River to Burris Street extension via 
Byrne Road. Width 80 feet.

Surveys will be necessary to locate the Burris exiension and a relocation or Byrne Road to meet Gilley Avenue at 
Marine Drive but practical routes can be obtained. Recommend­
ed that this be approved.

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the recommendation 
be adopted." Carried unanimously.
(19) Walker Avenue. Kingsway to Burris - Width 80 feet.

Recommendation that this be not approved.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That this be referred back for further consideration. .

Carried unanimously.
(20) Cariboo Road. City Limits of New Westminster to Central

Arterial Highway. Minimum width 80 feet. Recommendation 
that this be approved.

Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That this recommend­
ation be adopted."

Carried unanimously.
Diagonal road from Intersection of Cliffe Avenue and Hastings 

Street to New Central Arterial Highway - Recommended width 80 ft. Recommended that this be approved and that survey be authorised. 
Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That this highway be approved in principle."

Carried unanimously
Continuation of Montrose Street northerly parallel to water 

front of Burrard Inlet with an easterly connection to Hastings 
Barpet Road. Recommendation that this be approved and survey 
authorized.
, In addition to the above recommendations I would like to point 

out the need for a similar road to give access to and assist development of the Industrial Zone fronting on the North Arm 
of the Fraser River, and recommend that a heavy industrial 
road 80 feet in width parallel to and on the north side of the 

< newly constructed C.N.R. from the westerly boundary of D.L. 172 
to the Junction of the C.N.Rly. with the B.C.E.Rly. line thence 
on the north side of and paaallfcl to the B.C.E.Rly. to Boundary Rd, 
Moved by Cr.Wheatley, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That these two items 
be approved in principle."

Carried unanimously.
The report of the special committee re Local Im rovement sidewalk 
assessments dated June 29th ultimo was then considered.
Moved by Cr.Wheatley, Seconded by Cr.Martin: "That the report be 
lifted from .the table."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Wheatley, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That the recommend- 

I ations of the committee be adopted as follows:
'• (1) That the Corporation assume that portion of the cost of

the completed work over and above a cost for a four foot concrete 
sidewalk of $1.13 and for a six foot sidewalk a cost o-f $1.51 per foot frontage of the property facing on a street or Avenue on which the By-law Instituting the work was based.

Corried - Crs.Martin and Wilson against.

46 
width of 80 feet and that Willingdon Avenue be-80 feetfrom Oxford 
Street to Kingsway. From Kingsway to Imperial investigations willbe 
required before approval is given as extensive acquisition of 
property would be necessary. 
Moved by er.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That Willingdon Avenue 
from ~xford Street to Kingsway be approved and that balance lay 
over. . 

Carried - Cr.Wheatley against •. 

(16) Springer Avenue - Hastings-Barnet Road to Douglas Road and 
Royal Oak Avenue from Norfolk Street to Rumble Street 
with diversion in vicinity of D.L.84. Width 66 feet. Rec­
commendation that approval be delayed until surveys have 
proved the fe&sability of ~he diversion proposed and also 
if.the steep grades north of the New Central Arterial 
Highway can be eliminated. 

'Phe~-~1'1¼e 
Moved by er.Wilson, Seconded by er.Lench: "That this matter be 
referred back to the Engineer to ctefine those portions where taere 
is no necessity for diversion and.that balance layover.• . 

Carried uns.nimously. 

(17) Sperling Avenue Hastings Barnet Road to BUck1ngham Avenue, 
BUckinghu Avenue to BUrr1s Ave. BUrr1s continued to G1lley 
Avenue. Width 80 feet. ijecommendation That this be approved 
with relocation at New Central 4r~erial Highway~ 

Moved by er.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That this recommendation 
be adopted.• 

Carried unanimously. 

(18) Gilley Avenue. Fraser River to Burris Street extension via 
Byrne Road. Width 80 feet. . 

SUl"Veys will be neoessary to locate the BUrris ex.ension 
and a relocation or Byrne Rqad to meet Gilley Aven~e at 
Martne Drive but practical routes can be obtained. Recommend-

ed tqat this be approved. 
Moved by er.Gray, ~econded by Cr.Wilson: 9 That lhe recommendation 
be adopted.• 

Carried unanimously. 

(19) Walker Avenue. Kingsway to Burris - Width 80 feet. 
Recommendation th&t this be not approved. 

Moved by Cr.Gray! Seconded by cr.Rylett: •That this be referred back 
for further cons deration.• • 

Carried unanimously. 

(20) cariboo Road. City Limits of New Westminster ~o Central 
Arterial Highway. Minimum width 80 feet. Recommendatiun 
that this be approved. 

Move~ by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: •That this rec..ommend­
ation be adDpted." 

Carried unanimously. 
Diagonal road from intersection of Cliffe Avenue and Hastings 

Street to New Central Arterial Highway• Recommended width 80 ft. 
Recommended that this be appr~ved and that survey be authorised. 
Moved by Cr.Lamberti· saconded by Cr,Wilson: •That this highway be 
approved in princip e. . 

Carried unanimously 
continuation of Montrose Street northerly parallel to water 

front of Burrard Inlet with an easterly connection to Hastings 
Barpet Road. Recommendation that this be approved and survey 
authorized • 

• In addition to the above recommend~tions I would like to point 
out the need for a similar road to give access to and assist 
development of the Industrial Zone fronting on the North Arm 
of the Fraser River, and recommend that a heavy industrial 
road 80 feet in width parallel to and on the north side of the 
newly constructed C.N.R. from the westerly boundary of D.L 0 172 
to the Junction of the c.N.Rly. with the B.c,E.Rly. line thence 
on the north side of and paaallel to the B,c.E.Rly. to Boundary Rd, 
Moved by er.Wheatley, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That these two items 
be approved in principle.• 

Carried unanimously. 

The report of the special committee re Local Im rovement sidewalk 
assessments dated June 29th ultimo wae then considered. 
Moved by Cr.Wheatley, Seconded by er.Martin: •That the repovt be 
lifted from.the table.• 

Ce.rried unanimously. 

Moved by Cr.Wheatley, Seconded by er.Gray: "That the recollllljend­
ations of the committee be adopted as follows: 

\. (1) That the Corporation assume that portion of the cost of 
the complete~ work over and above a cost for a four foot concrete 
&1dewa1k of :U.13 and for a six foot sidewalk a cost o-f $1.51 per 
root frontage of the property facing on a street or Avenue on which 
the By-1 aw Instituting the work was based. ~ 

Carried - Crs,Martin and Wilson against. 

,. 

I 

... 

r, 
! 

' I 
I 

i 
t 

;i 

I 
I . 
t 

l 

I 1 

I 

l 
f 



Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the agreement between the B.C.E.R. 
Co.Ltd. and the corporation of the District of Burnaby relative to street light­
ing be signed by the Reeve and the Clerk and that the corporate seal be affixed 
thereto." Carried - Crs.Marttn and Wilson against.
Tenders for welding 18" main were received as follows:

No.l. $844.00
No.2. 1020.00
No.3. 2185.90 ' ' _

Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That these tenders be referred to 
oommittee of the Engineer, Treasure.r and Clerk for Recommendation."

Carried - Cr.Grpy against.
Tenders for removing old Police Telephone lines were received as follows:

No.l. #23.75 per m
2. 12.00 do
3. 18.00 do4. 21.50 do
5. 19.75 do
6. 23.00 do
7. 25.50 do
8. 19.50 do
9. 21.50 do
10. 22.50 do
11 20.65 do
12. 25.00 do

Moved by Cr.Rylett, Seconded by Cr.Wheatley: "That these tenders be referred to committee of the Building Inspector, Engineer and Treasurer for recommendation."
Carried unanimously.

Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the Resolutions committee be 
requested to consider a resolution to effect that an amendment be made to the Municipal Act to provide where Corporations ar Municipalities are served with 
Light or Power by a private Corporation that the said Municipality be authorised to purchase the equipment as and when desired at a price to be agreedanpon by 
arbitration,"

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the matter of accoustics at the Council chamber be referred to Chairman of Hall and Grounds.";

Carried unanimously,.
Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the Treasurer be authorised 
to make payment of theawards of the Commissioner - Capitol Hill re-j>lotting as 
set out in the report of the commissioner dated July 24th.1931."

Carried unanimously.

Moved by Cr.Gray, 
By-law No.14.1931
Moved by Cr.Gray, By-law No.14.1931
Moved by Cr.Gray, 
By-law No.14.1931
Moved by Cr.Gray, By-law No.14.1931

Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the Local Improvement Constructio 
be introduced and read a first time."

Carried unanimously..
Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That Local Improvement Construction do pass the first reading."

Carried unanimously.
Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That Local Improvement Construction be now read a second time."

Carried unanimously.
Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That Local Improvement Construction do pass the second reading."

Carrijed. unanimously..

Moved by Cr.Gray, 
By-law No.18.1931
Moved by Cr.Gray, 
By-law No.18.1931
Moved by Cr.Gray, 
By-law No.18.1931
Moved by Cr.Gray, By-law No.18.1931

Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That Local mproveraent Construction 
be introduced and read a first time."

Carried unanimously.
Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That Local Improvement Construction do pass the first reading."

Carried unanimously.
Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That Local Improvement Construction 
be now read a second time."

Carried unanimously.
Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That Local Improvement Construction do pass the second reading."

Carried unanimously.

Moved by Cr.Wheatley, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That Burnaby Land 
6.1931 be Introduced and read a first time."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Wheatley, Seconded by Br.Rylett: "That Burnaby Land No.6.1931 do pass the first reading."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Wheatley, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That Burnaby Land No.6.1931 be now read a second time."
, . Carried unanimously.Moved by Cr.Wheatley, Seconded by Cr.Fylett: "That Burnaby Land No.6.1931 do pass the second reading."

Carried unanimously.

Sale By-law No.

Sale By-law

Sale By-law

Sale By-law

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by cr.Rylett: "That the agreement between the i.C.E.R. 
co. Ltd. and the corporation of' the ·District of' Burnaby r·elati ve to street light­
ing be signed by the Reeve and the Clerk and that the corporate seal be af'f'ixed 
thereto." 

Carried - Crs.,"-art1.n and Wilson against. 

Tenders f'or welding 18" main were received as f'ollows: 
/. No.I. t844.00 

,Z, 

No.2. 1020.00 
No.3. ~185.90 

Moved by cr.Lalnbert, Seconded by Cr,Rylett: "That these tenders be ref'erred to 
committee of' the Engineer, Treasure.r and Clerk f'or ,recommendation." 

Tenders f'or 

No.i 0 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. s: 
7. 
8, 9.-

10. 
11 
12. 

Carried - cr.GrJy against. 

ramoving old Police Telephone lines were received e.s f'ollows: 

$23. 75 per mile, 
12.00 do . 
18,00 do 
21,50 do 
19 0 75 do 
23, 00 do 
25,50 do 
19,50 do 
21,50 do 
22.50 do 
20,65 do 
25.00 do 

Moved by cr.Rylett, Seconded by Cr.Wheatley: "That these oenders be ref'erred to 
commiotee of' the Building Inspector, Engineer &nd Tree.surer f'or recommendation." 

Ce.r.ried unanimously, 

Moved by er.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Le.°mbe'rt: "That the Res~lutions committee be 
requested to corrs:tder e. resolution to effect tha.t an amendment be me.de to the 
Municipal Act to provid.e where Corporations ar Municipalities s.re served with 
Light or Power bye. private Corporation that the said Municipality be authorised 
to purchase the equipment as and when desired e.t a price to be agreemmpon by 
arbitration," 

Carried unanimously. 

Moved by cr.Gr&y, Seconded by ~r.11¥lett: "That the matter of accoustics at the 
Council chamber oe ref'erred to Chairman· of' Hall and Grounds,•~ 

Carried unanimously,. 

Moved by Cr,lambert, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the Treasurer be aut~orised 
to !llake payment of' thee.wards of the ccmmissioner - Capitol Hill re-plotting as 
set out in the report of the eommi~sioner dated July 24th.i931." 

Carried unanimously, 

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr 0 Rylett: "That the Local Improvement Constructio 
By-law No.i4,193i be introduced and reaJ a first time," 

Carried unanimously. 
Mov•d b~ Cr,Gre.y1 Seconded by cr.~y~ett: "Thtt Local Improvement construction 
By-law No,14.1931 do pass the first reading, 

Car1°ied unanimously, 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr,Rylett: "That Local Improveme•,t construction 
By-law No,14.i931 be now read a second time,• 

Carried unanimously, 
Moved by Cr,Gray, Seconded by Cr,Rylett: "That Local Improvement construction 
By-law No,i4,i931 do pass the secpnd reading," 

Car1•i.ed. unanimously •. 

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That Local mprovement construction 
By-law No,18,1931 be introduced and read a first time," 

Carried unanimously, 
Moved by Cr,Gra.y. Seconded by cr.Rylett: "That Local Improvement construction 
By-law No,18,1931 do pass the f'irst reading," 

Carried unanimously. 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by cr.Rylett: "That Local Improvement construction 
By•law No,18.1931 be now read a second time," 

Carried unanimously, 
Moved by er.Gray, Seconded by cr.Rylett: "That Local improvement construction 
By•law No,18.193i do pass the second reading." 

Carried unanimously, 

Voved by Cr.Wheatley. Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That Burne.by 
6,1931 be introduced and read a f'irst time," 

Land Sale By-law No. 

Carried unanimously. 
Moved b! Cr,Wheatle{• Seconded by er~Rylett: "That Burne.by Land Sale By-law 
No.6,19 1 do pass t e first reading. 

Ca.rl'ied unanimously. 
Moved b~ er.Wheatley• Seconded bf Cr~Rylett: "That Burnaby Land Sale By•lt..w 
No,6.19 1 be now read a second t me, 

Moved b! cr.Wheatlei, 
No.6.19 1 do pass t e 

Carried unanimous!{• 
Seconded by Cr.~ylett: •Th& Burne.by 
second reading,• 

Land Sale By-law 

Carried unanimously, 



Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr. Rylett: "That this Council do now 
resolve into a committee of the whole with the Reeve in the chair, to 
reconsider Burnaby Street Dedication By-law 1931,"Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: “That thecommittee do now 
rise and report the by-law complete without amendment.Carried unanimouslyl
The Council re-convened. " 'Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr. Rylett: "That the Burnaby -Street
Dedication By-law 1931 be now read a third time." • •Carried unanimously. ■
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the Burnaby Street 
Dedication By-l-aw 1931 do pass the Third reading, that it be signed 
by the Reeve and Clerk and that the corporate seal be affixed thereto.Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the Burnaby P-lumbing 
By-law 1926 Amendment By-law 1931 be introduced and read a first time

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the Burnaby Plumbing 
By-law 1926 Amnndment By-law 1931 do pass the first reading.-"

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the Burnaby Plumbing 
By-law 926 Amendment By-law 1931 be now read a Second time.-"Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the Burnaby Plumbing 
By-law 1926 Amendment By-law 1931 do pass the second reading."

Carried unanimously.

I Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That Whereas Local Improve­
ment Construction By-law No.17.1931 provides for the construction of 
a 4* cement conorete sidewalk on .the West side of Nelson. Avenue from 
Maple Avenue to Irving Street AND WHEREAS it is desilnadvisable to 
construct portion of this work, at this time. THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED 
"That the Clerk be and lshereby instructed,to bring down an amending by-law under the provisions of subsection (a) of Section (48; of the 
Local Improvement Act to provide that the work of constructing a 4 
cement concrete .sidewalk on the west side of Nelson Avenue from Maple 
Avenue to Fern Avenue be not completed."Carried - .Cr.Wilson against.

2j Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That a 4' cement concrete 
sidewalk be constructed on the East and west sides of Wilson Avenue 
from John Street to Patterson Avenue as a Local Improvement the 
Council taking the initiative."

. . Carried - Crs.Wilson and Lambert against.
^ Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Wheatley: "That the Timber 

Preservers Limited be advised that this Council is prepared to 
instal a 6" water main to their site conditional uppn that Company 
entering into an undertaking to take wrter of a minimum, value of - 
$50.00 per month*"

Carried - Crs.Martin and Wilson against.

Mr.Lewis attended and addressed the. Council re condition, of Maple 
Avenue north of Imperial. Street.
No resolution. .
Moved by Cr.Rylett, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That this Council do now 
adjourn until 7.30 o'clock p.m. Monday, August 17th.1931."

Carried unanimously.

Confirmed.

48 
Moved by er.Gray, Seconded by er. Rylett: •That this Coll!lcil do now 
resolve into a committee of the whole with the Reeve in the cwair. to 
reconsider BUrnaby Street Dedication By-lew 1931.• 

Carried unanimously. • 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That thecommittee do now 
rise and report the by-law complete without amendment." 

Carried unanimousl yl 
The council re-convened. 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by 
Dedication By-law 1931 be now 

Cr. Rylett: "That the BUrnaby -61:iTeet 
read a third ~ime." 

Carried unanimously. 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the BUrnaby Street 
Dedication By-Law 1931 do p&ss the Third reading, that it be signed 
by the Reeve and Clerk and that the corporate seal be affixed thereto: 

C'lt'ried unanimously. 

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by cr.Rylett: "That the BUrnaby Rlumbing 
By-law 1926 Amendment By-law 1931 be introduced and read a f.irst time" 

Carried unanimously. 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the Burnaby ~lumbing 
By-law 1926 Allmndment By-law 1931 do pass the first reading.·• 

carried unanimously. 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That the BUrnaby Flumbing 
By-law 926 Amendment By-law 1931 be now read a Second time.• 

Carried unanimously. • 
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: •rnat the BUrnaby Plumbing 
By-law 1926 Amendment By-law 1931 do pass the second reading.• 

Carried UJTanimously. 

Moved by Cr.Gr&~, Seconded by Cr.Rylett: •rhat Whereas Local Improve- • 
ment Construc~ion By-llllf No.17.1931 provides for the construction of 
a 4' cement concrete sidetralk on ~he West side of Nelson. Avenue from 
Maple Avenue to Irving Street AND WHEREAS it is dea¼1nadvisable to 
construct portion of this work, at this time. 1'HEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED 
"That the Clerk be and ishereby instructed tQ bring down~ rending 
by-law under the provisions of subsection (aJ of Section l48 of th• 
Local Improvement Act to provide that the work of constructing a 4' 
cement concrete .sidewalk on the west side of Nelson Avenue from Maple 
Avenue to Fern Avenue ee not co~pleted.• 

Carried - .er.Wilson agains,t. 

L Moved by Cr.Gray., Seconded by Cr.Rylett: "That a 4 1 cement concrete 
sidewalk be constructed on the East and west sides of Wilson Avenue 
from John Street to Patterson Av~nue as a Local Improvement the 
Council t&king the initiative.• 

3 
Carried - era.Wilson and Lambert against. 

Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Wheatley: "That the Timber 
Preservers Limited be advised that this council is prepared to 
instal a 5• water main to their si~ conditional uppn that company 
entering into a.n undertaking to take 11ner of a minimum. value of -
tso.oo per month-." 

Carried - Crs.M=tin and Wilson against. 

Mr.Lewis attended and addressed th, Council re cond~tiion. of Maple 
Avenue north of Imperial. Street. 
No resolution. 

Moved by Cr.Rylett, See-0nded by Cr.Wilson: "That this co~eil do now 
adjourn until 7.30 o'clock p.m. Monday, August 17th.1931." 

Carried unanimously. 

Confirmed. 

Clerk. 

t 

~j 
L: 

- '; I 
j 

I 
- I F, I 

~ ,:--,·,' 


